House of Representatives

Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 8 September 2015

Passports Amendment Bill (No 2)

Proposed amendments

Hon Peter Dunne, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

New clauses 35A and 35B

After clause 35 (page 9, after line 8), insert:

35A Section 45 amended (Application of temporary provisions in Schedule)

- (1) In the heading to section 45, replace "Schedule" with "Schedule 2"
- (2) In section 45, replace "the Schedule" with "Schedule 2" in each place.

35B Section 46 amended (Transitional provision)

In section 46(1), replace "the Schedule" with "Schedule 2".

Clause 37

In *clause 37*, insert as subclause (2) (page 9, after line 16):

(2) The Schedule is renumbered as Schedule 2.

Explanatory note

This Supplementary Order Paper amends the Passports Amendment Bill (No 2). The Bill inserts a *new Schedule 1* before the existing schedule in the Passports Act 1992. The amendments renumber the existing schedule, and change references to the existing schedule to Schedule 2.

 $Wellington, New\ Zealand:$ Published under the authority of the House of Representatives—2015